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1. Introduction 

This indicator presents statistics relating to youth and sports for the year 2016 based on 

administrative records available at the Ministry of Youth & Sports.  It aims at providing 

users with statistics on participation in (i) high level sports, (ii) sports at school, (iii) sports 

for all and (iv) youth activities organised by the Ministry.  The statistics presented refer to 

the Island of Mauritius only. 

 

 

2. Concepts and definitions 
 

(i) Class of Athlete (High Level) 

 

World class level: 

An athlete who has achieved outstanding performances in World Class events such as the 

World Championships, Olympic Games and any other world recognized international event.  
 

Inter-Continental class level: 

An athlete who has achieved outstanding performances in Inter-continental events such as 

the “Jeux de la Francophonie”, the Commonwealth Games and any other inter-continental 

recognized event. 

 

Continental class level: 

An athlete who has achieved outstanding performances in continental events such as the 

African Games, African Championships and any other recognized African event. 

 

Regional class level: 

An athlete who has achieved outstanding performances in regional events (Indian Ocean 

Level) such as the Indian Ocean Islands Games and any other recognized regional event. 

 
(ii) Games 

 

Jeux des Jeunes 

To encourage sports and detect young talented athletes aged 12 and 13 years. 

 

National Youth Games 

To encourage sports and detect young talented athletes aged 14 and 15 years.  
 

National Games 
The National Games is the culmination of a series of regional competitions held among 

secondary school students to promote school sports. 

 
(iii) Youth  

 

Youth is defined as a person aged 14 to 35 years. 

 



Table 1 - Number of high level athletes (both sexes) by class, 2014 - 2016

January 3  5  9  38  55  4  8  16  61  89  3  9  18  75  105  

February 3  5  9  38  55  4  8  16  61  89  3  9  18  75  105  

March 3  5  9  38  55  4  8  16  61  89  3  9  18  75  105  

April 3  5  9  44  61  4  9  15  73  101  4  12  18  68  102  

May 3  5  9  44  61  4  9  15  73  101  4  12  18  68  102  

June 3  5  9  44  61  4  9  15  73  101  4  12  18  68  102  

July 3  7  13  49  72  4  8  15  73  100  4  13  18  65  100  

August 3  7  13  49  72  4  8  15  73  100  4  13  18  65  100  

September 3  7  13  49  72  4  8  15  73  100  4  13  18  65  100  

October 4  8  16  46  74  4  9  18  92  123  4  13  17  65  99  

November 4  8  16  46  74  4  9  18  92  123  4  13  17  65  99  

December 4  8  16  46  74  4  9  18  92  123  4  13  17  65  99  

Month

Class of athletes

Continental 

class
Regional Total 

World 

class

Source: High Level Sports Unit, Ministry of Youth & Sports

Note: Classification of high level athletes is based on the performance in his or her sport event at the regional level at least. The number of high level athletes thus may vary every quarter 

Regional Total 

2014 2015 2016

Total 
World 

class

Continental 

class

Inter 

continental 

 class

World 

class

Inter 

continental 

 class

Continental 

class
Regional

Inter 

continental 

 class
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Table 2  - Number of high level athletes (male) by class , 2014 - 2016

January 3  4  3  25  35  4  4  9  38  55  3  4  11  50  68  

February 3  4  3  25  35  4  4  9  38  55  3  4  11  50  68  

March 3  4  3  25  35  4  4  9  38  55  3  4  11  50  68  

April 3  4  3  29  39  4  4  10  47  65  3  8  10  45  66  

May 3  4  3  29  39  4  4  10  47  65  3  8  10  45  66  

June 3  4  3  29  39  4  4  10  47  65  3  8  10  45  66  

July 3  4  7  36  50  4  3  10  45  62  3  7  10  45  65  

August 3  4  7  36  50  4  3  10  45  62  3  7  10  45  65  

September 3  4  7  36  50  4  3  10  45  62  3  7  10  45  65  

October 4  4  9  31  48  4  4  11  61  80  3  7  10  43  63  

November 4  4  9  31  48  4  4  11  61  80  3  7  10  43  63  

December 4  4  9  31  48  4  4  11  61  80  3  7  10  43  63  

World 

class

Month

2014 2015 2016

World 

class

Inter 

continental 

 class

Source: High Level Sports Unit, Ministry of Youth & Sports

Total 
Continental 

 class
Regional

Inter 

continental 

 class

Continental 

 class
Regional
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Note: Classification of high level athletes is based on the performance in his or her sport event at the regional level at least. The number of high level athletes thus may vary every quarter 

Total 

Class of athletes

World 

class

Inter 

continental 

 class

Continental 

 class
Regional Total 



Table 3 - Number of high level athletes (female) by class, 2014 - 2016

January - 1  6  13  20  - 4  7  23  34  - 5  7  25  37  

February - 1  6  13  20  - 4  7  23  34  - 5  7  25  37  

March - 1  6  13  20  - 4  7  23  34  - 5  7  25  37  

April - 1  6  15  22  - 5  5  26  36  1  4  8  23  36  

May - 1  6  15  22  - 5  5  26  36  1  4  8  23  36  

June - 1  6  15  22  - 5  5  26  36  1  4  8  23  36  

July - 3  6  13  22  - 5  5  28  38  1  6  8  20  35  

August - 3  6  13  22  - 5  5  28  38  1  6  8  20  35  

September - 3  6  13  22  - 5  5  28  38  1  6  8  20  35  

October - 4  7  15  26  - 5  7  31  43  1  6  7  22  36  

November - 4  7  15  26  - 5  7  31  43  1  6  7  22  36  

December - 4  7  15  26  - 5  7  31  43  1  6  7  22  36  

World 

class

6

Inter 

continental 

 class

Continental 

 class

2014 2015 2016

Source: High Level Sports Unit, Ministry of Youth & Sports

Month
Regional Total 

Note: Classification of high level athletes is based on the performance in his or her sport event at the regional level at least. The number of high level athletes thus may vary every quarter 

Total 
World 

class

Inter 

continental 

 class

Continental 

 class
Regional Total 

Class of athletes

World 

class

Inter 

continental 

 class

Continental 

 class
Regional



Table 4  - Number of high level athletes (both sexes) by sports discipline , 2014 - 2016

Jan- Mar Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec Jan- Mar Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec Jan- Mar Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec

Athletics 17  18  17  17  17  24  26  34  26  25  27  27  

Tennis 4  4  4  4  5  6  6  0  1  1  1  1  

Badminton 6  6  6  6  9  9  9  7  7  8  8  5  

Swimming 4  4  4  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  4  5  

Table Tennis 4  4  8  8  8  8  6  5  6  6  4  4  

Cycling 2  2  2  2  2  1  1  7  7  7  6  6  

Boxing 7  9  17  15  14  19  17  19  12  11  12  11  

Judo 2  2  2  5  6  6  6  14  11  11  11  11  

Weight lifting 3  6  6  6  7  7  7  9  8  7  7  7  

Triathlon 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  

Kick boxing 5  5  5  5  5  5  4  4  4  3  2  2  

Handisports - - - - 10  10  12  18  17  17  17  19  

Total 55  61  72  74  89  101  100  123  105  102  100  99  

Note: Classification of high level athletes is based on the performance in his or her sport event at the regional level at least. The number of high level athletes thus may vary every quarter 

Source: High Level Sports Unit, Ministry of Youth & Sports

7
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Table 5 - Number of high level athletes (male) by sports discipline, 2014 - 2016

Jan- Mar Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec Jan- Mar Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec Jan- Mar Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec

Athletics 10  10  11  11  10  14  14  18  13  12  14  14  

Tennis 2  2  2  2  2  2  2  - 1  1  1  1  

Badminton 3  3  3  3  4  4  4  4  4  5  5  3  

Swimming 3  3  3  3  3  3  3  4  4  4  3  4  

Table Tennis 3  3  5  5  5  5  4  4  4  4  3  3  

Cycling 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  6  6  6  5  5  

Boxing 7  9  17  15  14  19  17  19  12  11  12  11  

Judo - - - - 1  1  1  8  6  6  6  6  

Weight lifting 1  3  3  3  3  4  3  4  3  3  3  3  

Triathlon - - - - - - - - - - - -

Kick boxing 5  5  5  5  5  5  4  4  4  3  2  2  

Handisports - - - - 7 7 9 9 11  11  11  11  

Total 35  39  50  48  55  65  62  80  68  66  65  63  

Note: Classification of high level athletes is based on the performance in his or her sport event at the regional level at least. The number of high level athletes thus may vary every quarter 

Source: High Level Sports Unit, Ministry of Youth & Sports
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Table 6 - Number of high level athletes (female) by sports discipline, 2014 - 2016

Jan- Mar Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec Jan- Mar Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec Jan- Mar Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec

Athletics 7  9  6  6  7  10  12  16  13  13  13  13  

Tennis 2  2  2  2  3  4  4  - - - - -

Badminton 3  3  3  3  5  5  5  3  3  3  3  2  

Swimming 1  1  1  2  2  2  2  1  1  1  1  1  

Table Tennis 1  1  3  3  3  3 2  1  2  2  1  1  

Cycling 1  1  1  1  1  - - 1  1  1  1  1  

Boxing - - - - - - - - - - - -

Judo 2  2  2  5  5  5  5  6  5  5  5  5  

Weight lifting 2  2  3  3  4  3  4  5  5  4  4  4  

Triathlon 1  1  1  1  1  1 1 1 1  1  1  1  

Kick boxing - - - - - - - - - - - -

Handisports - - - - 3 3 3 9 6  6  6  8  

Total 20  22  22  26  34  36  38  43  37  36  35  36  

Note: Classification of high level athletes is based on the performance in his or her sport event at the regional level at least.The number of high level athletes thus may vary every quarter 

Source: High Level Sports Unit, Ministry of Youth & Sports

Sports discipline
2014 2015 2016
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Table 7  - Monthly financial assistance to high level athletes by sports discipline and month, 2016

Athletics Tennis Badminton Swimming
Table 

Tennis
Cycling Boxing Judo

Weight 

lifting
Triathlon

Handi- 

sports

Kick 

boxing

January 156,000     3,500        58,000       31,000       27,000      39,500      86,000       62,500      71,500      6,500        85,500      62,500      689,500     

February 156,000     3,500        58,000       31,000       27,000      39,500      86,000       62,500      71,500      6,500        85,500      62,500      689,500     

March 156,000     3,500        58,000       31,000       27,000      39,500      86,000       62,500      71,500      6,500        85,500      62,500      689,500     

April 176,000     3,500        68,500       31,000       27,000      44,000      99,000       62,500      78,500      6,500        85,500      59,000      741,000     

May 176,000     3,500        68,500       31,000       27,000      44,000      99,000       62,500      78,500      6,500        85,500      59,000      741,000     

June 176,000     3,500        68,500       31,000       27,000      44,000      99,000       62,500      78,500      6,500        85,500      59,000      741,000     

July 189,000     3,500        115,500     27,500       18,000      34,000      97,000       38,500      74,000      20,000      79,000      46,000      742,000     

August 189,000     3,500        115,500     27,500       18,000      34,000      97,000       38,500      74,000      20,000      79,000      46,000      742,000     

September 189,000     3,500        115,500     27,500       18,000      34,000      97,000       38,500      74,000      20,000      79,000      46,000      742,000     

October 188,000     3,500        52,000       31,000       18,000      45,000      97,000       51,500      74,000      20,000      66,000      46,000      692,000     

November 188,000     3,500        52,000       31,000       18,000      45,000      97,000       51,500      74,000      20,000      66,000      46,000      692,000     

December 188,000     3,500        52,000       31,000       18,000      45,000      97,000       51,500      74,000      20,000      66,000      46,000      692,000     

Total 2,127,000  42,000      882,000     361,500     270,000    487,500    1,137,000  645,000    894,000    159,000    948,000    640,500    8,593,500  

Note: Classification of high level athletes is based on the performance in his or her sport event at the regional level at least.The number of high level athletes thus may vary every quarter 

Source: High Level Sports Unit, Ministry of Youth & Sports

Month

Financial assistance to high level athletes by sports  discipline (Rs)
Total

(Rs)

1
0



Table 8  - Monthly financial assistance to high level athletes by sports discipline and month, 2015

Athletics Tennis Badminton Swimming
Table 

Tennis
Cycling Boxing Judo

Weight 

lifting
Triathlon Kick boxing

Total 

(Rs)

January 121,000    17,500   57,500    19,000    23,500      19,500   100,000    43,000   54,500   6,500     135,500   597,500     

February 121,000    17,500   57,500    19,000    23,500      19,500   100,000    43,000   54,500   6,500     135,500   597,500     

March 121,000    17,500   57,500    19,000    23,500      19,500   100,000    43,000   54,500   6,500     135,500   597,500     

April 137,000    21,000   51,000    22,500    31,000      8,500     109,500    45,000   55,500   6,500     95,500     583,000     

May 137,000    21,000   51,000    22,500    31,000      8,500     109,500    45,000   55,500   6,500     95,500     583,000     

June 137,000    21,000   51,000    22,500    31,000      8,500     109,500    45,000   55,500   6,500     95,500     583,000     

July 153,000    31,000   46,000    29,500    24,000      8,500     100,500    45,000   55,500   6,500     57,500     557,000     

August 153,000    31,000   46,000    29,500    24,000      8,500     100,500    45,000   55,500   6,500     57,500     557,000     

September 153,000    31,000   46,000    29,500    24,000      8,500     100,500    45,000   55,500   6,500     57,500     557,000     

October 241,500    
-

58,000    52,000    235,000    28,500   98,500      58,000   89,500   6,500     63,500     931,000     

November 241,500    
-

58,000    52,000    235,000    28,500   98,500      58,000   89,500   6,500     63,500     931,000     

December 241,500    
-

58,000    52,000    235,000    28,500   98,500      58,000   89,500   6,500     63,500     931,000     

Total 1,957,500    208,500    637,500     369,000     940,500       195,000    1,225,500    573,000    765,000    78,000      1,056,000   8,005,500  

Note: Classification of high level athletes is based on the performance in his or her sport event at the regional level at least.The number of high level athletes thus may vary every quarter 

Source: High Level Sports Unit, Ministry of Youth & Sports

1
1

Month

Financial assistance to high level athletes by sports  discipline (Rs)



Table 9  - Monthly financial assistance to high level athletes by sports  discipline and month,  2014

Athletics Tennis Badminton Swimming
Table 

Tennis
Cycling Boxing Judo

Weight 

lifting
Triathlon Kick boxing

Total 

 (Rs)

January 88,200    9,450      25,200    14,175    12,600   16,950   53,550   14,175   18,900   7,875     85,050      346,125      

February 88,200    9,450      25,200    14,175    12,600   16,950   53,550   14,175   18,900   7,875     85,050      346,125      

March 88,200    9,450      25,200    14,175    12,600   16,950   53,550   14,175   18,900   7,875     85,050      346,125      

April 91,350    12,600    18,900    14,175    12,600   16,950   59,850   14,175   31,125   6,300     85,050      363,075      

May 91,350    12,600    18,900    14,175    12,600   16,950   59,850   14,175   31,125   6,300     85,050      363,075      

June 91,350    12,600    18,900    14,175    12,600   16,950   59,850   14,175   31,125   6,300     85,050      363,075      

July 88,200    12,600    36,225    14,175    42,000   16,950   73,775   14,175   48,825   6,300     85,050      438,275      

August 88,200    12,600    36,225    14,175    42,000   16,950   73,775   14,175   48,825   6,300     85,050      438,275      

September 88,200    12,600    36,225    14,175    42,000   16,950   73,775   14,175   48,825   6,300     85,050      438,275      

October 88,200    12,600    36,225    20,475    29,400   16,950   95,625   36,225   53,550   6,300     85,050      480,600      

November 88,200    12,600    36,225    20,475    29,400   16,950   95,625   36,225   53,550   6,300     85,050      480,600      

December 88,200    12,600    36,225    20,475    29,400   16,950   95,625   36,225   53,550   6,300     85,050      480,600      

Total 1,067,850  141,750     349,650     189,000     289,800    203,400    848,400    236,250    457,200    80,325      1,020,600    4,884,225   

Note: Classification of high level athletes is based on the performance in his or her sport event at the regional level at least.The number of high level athletes thus may vary every quarter 

Source: High Level Sports Unit, Ministry of Youth & Sports

Month

1
2

Financial assistance to high level athletes by sport discipline (Rs.)



Table 10 -  Number of participants for preliminaries by gender, year and sports  discipline - Jeux des Jeunes,
1
 2014 - 2016

2014 2015 2016

Athletics 199 222 421 223 172 395 188 250 438

Badminton 133 169 302 138 118 256 145 131 276

Basketball 42 16 58 59 57 116 40 22 62

Boxing 80 10 90 64 20 84 97 27 124

Cycling 103 11 114 94 17 111 164 29 193

Football 785 54 839 603 50 653 724 86 810

Swimming 68 58 126 80 73 153 76 61 137

Rugby 20 31 51 69 37 106 4 - 4

Judo 73 12 85 36 17 53 20 8 28

Table Tennis 37 13 50 45 13 58 32 17 49

Tennis 24 7 31 21 11 32 13 7 20

Volleyball 34 78 112 62 63 125 13 43 56

Total 1,598 681 2,279 1,494 648 2,142 1,516 681 2,197

Note 1: previously "Jeux de L' Avenir"

Source: Sports for All Unit - Ministry of Youth and Sports

Sports 

discipline
Both sexes

1
3

Male Female Both sexes Male Female Both sexes Male Female
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Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 44 35 37 46 52 28 41 15 10 53 11 49 421

Badminton 54 35 28 27 10 29 21 20 15 29 14 20 302

Basketball 20 6 5 - 1 1 12 7 - 5 1 - 58

Boxing 12 3 2 19 6 12 8 3 12 4 - 9 90

Cycling 13 11 10 12 14 15 14 8 4 - 11 2 114

Football 135 83 75 94 48 57 75 46 33 58 94 41 839

Swimming 23 24 22 8 8 8 13 8 1 6 1 4 126

Handball 3 3 4 1 2 1 4 1 - 8 22 2 51

Judo 17 8 5 2 - 8 17 18 10 - - - 85

Table Tennis 7 6 2 4 9 1 8 8 2 1 - 2 50

Tennis 4 7 3 - - 1 5 6 1 - 2 2 31

Volleyball 25 9 7 5 3 13 18 7 7 11 4 3 112

Total 357 230 200 218 153 174 236 147 95 175 160 134 2,279

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 19 7 29 23 98 72 23 20 1 25 11 67 395

Badminton 5 3 28 11 57 70 10 19 10 9 10 24 256

Basketball 22 5 24 12 2 2 18 8 5 14 1 3 116

Boxing 10 1 2 17 3 14 17 5 3 5 3 4 84

Cycling 4 11 3 22 11 22 5 6 15 2 3 7 111

Football 41 10 61 33 138 53 42 64 20 40 113 38 653

Swimming 4 5 13 1 9 - 4 3 2 4 5 3 53

Handball 18 19 22 33 1 6 3 5 - 27 1 18 153

Judo 19 18 1 2 22 9 14 10 3 2 1 5 106

Table Tennis 8 5 2 12 7 1 9 2 1 5 2 4 58

Tennis 3 7 1 - - 2 3 4 - 4 6 2 32

Volleyball 2 - 20 4 17 15 19 6 8 18 6 10 125

Total 155 91 206 170 365 266 167 152 68 155 162 185 2,142

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 38 38 32 60 57 20 42 22 32 23 41 33 438

Badminton 13 19 33 50 32 25 31 16 18 10 15 14 276

Basketball 3 7 9 15 2 4 7 1 7 1 1 5 62

Boxing 16 4 2 40 12 8 17 5 5 3 4 8 124

Cycling 7 37 14 34 22 18 7 4 9 4 27 10 193

Football 40 100 50 178 81 53 89 40 42 32 52 53 810

Swimming 12 16 23 13 8 8 20 8 4 9 6 10 137

Rugby 1 1 - - - - - - - - 2 - 4

Judo 7 4 3 2 3 - 5 - 1 - 1 2 28

Table Tennis 6 4 3 14 4 2 4 3 3 1 4 1 49

Tennis 3 - 1 1 - - 10 - 1 2 - 2 20

Volleyball 8 2 2 9 5 1 4 6 4 2 8 5 56

Total 154 232 172 416 226 139 236 105 126 87 161 143 2,197

Note 1: previously "Jeux de L' Avenir"

Source: Sports for All Unit - Ministry of Youth and Sports

                 Jeux des Jeunes
 1

, 2014 - 2016

Table 11 - Number of participants (both sexes) for preliminaries by region, year and sports  discipline,

Sport 

discipline

Sport 

discipline

 Region
Sports 

discipline

2015

2016

Total

Total

Total

2014

 Region

 Region
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Table 12 -  Number of participants (male) for preliminaries by region, year and sports  discipline,

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. 

du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 22 18 18 27 24 14 21 9 6 13 7 20 199

Badminton 20 11 16 15 5 3 18 12 10 9 4 10 133

Basketball 13 1 3 - 1 1 12 7 - 4 - - 42

Boxing 12 3 2 14 6 10 5 3 12 4 - 9 80

Cycling 13 8 8 12 13 10 14 8 4 - 11 2 103

Football 124 81 72 88 45 54 75 40 27 44 94 41 785

Swimming 11 12 12 7 5 3 8 6 - 3 1 - 68

Handball 3 - 2 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 8 2 20

Judo 15 8 5 - - 6 17 14 8 - - - 73

Table Tennis 6 5 2 4 5 1 6 6 2 - - - 37

Tennis 3 7 3 - - 1 3 4 1 - 2 - 24

Volleyball 3 4 3 2 - 9 4 2 2 4 1 - 34

Total 245 158 146 169 105 113 184 112 72 82 128 84 1,598

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. 

du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 11 6 12 18 69 34 11 14 1 13 8 26 223

Badminton - 2 23 5 47 15 9 16 6 2 6 7 138

Basketball 7 2 12 - 2 2 7 8 3 14 - 2 59

Boxing 9 1 2 11 3 10 13 4 3 3 1 4 64

Cycling 3 11 3 19 9 13 4 6 15 2 3 6 94

Football 38 10 49 21 137 45 39 64 20 35 111 34 603

Swimming 4 5 6 - 7 - 3 3 1 2 5 - 36

Handball 4 13 8 19 - 4 1 4 - 13 - 14 80

Judo 12 15 - 2 14 3 11 6 - 2 - 4 69

Table Tennis 3 5 2 12 7 - 5 2 - 4 2 3 45

Tennis 3 6 1 - - 1 2 3 - 2 2 1 21

Volleyball 1 - 7 4 6 10 6 5 6 10 5 2 62

Total 95 76 125 111 301 137 111 135 55 102 143 103 1,494

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. 

du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 14 17 12 33 21 9 19 8 20 9 15 11 188

Badminton 2 12 21 27 15 10 18 12 12 3 11 2 145

Basketball 3 5 7 9 1 2 6 - 4 1 - 2 40

Boxing 15 4 2 21 11 8 15 5 4 3 3 6 97

Cycling 7 28 10 30 20 13 7 4 7 3 26 9 164

Football 37 86 45 168 76 31 81 40 38 30 48 44 724

Swimming 7 9 14 7 7 3 8 6 2 4 4 5 76

Rugby 1 1 - - - - - - - - 2 - 4

Judo 4 3 2 2 3 - 3 - 1 - - 2 20

Table Tennis 5 2 3 12 1 - 2 3 1 - 3 - 32

Tennis 1 - 1 1 - - 7 - 1 - - 2 13

Volleyball 2 1 - 2 1 - 1 3 - - 2 1 13

Total 98 168 117 312 156 76 167 81 90 53 114 84 1,516

Note 1:  previously "Jeux de L' Avenir"

Source: Sports for All Unit - Ministry of Youth and Sports

                Jeux des Jeunes
 1

, 2014 - 2016

 Region

2014

Sports 

discipline

 Region

2015

2016

Sports 

discipline

 Region

Total

Total

Sports 

discipline
Total
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Table 13 - Number of participants (female) for preliminaries by region, year and sport  discipline,

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 22 17 19 19 28 14 20 6 4 40 4 29 222

Badminton 34 24 12 12 5 26 3 8 5 20 10 10 169

Basketball 7 5 2 - - - - - - 1 1 - 16

Boxing - - - 5 - 2 3 - - - - - 10

Cycling - 3 2 - 1 5 - - - - - - 11

Football 11 2 3 6 3 3 - 6 6 14 - - 54

Swimming 12 12 10 1 3 5 5 2 1 3 - 4 58

Handball - 3 2 1 1 - 3 - - 7 14 - 31

Judo 2 - - 2 - 2 - 4 2 - - - 12

Table Tennis 1 1 - - 4 - 2 2 - 1 - 2 13

Tennis 1 - - - - - 2 2 - - - 2 7

Volleyball 22 5 4 3 3 4 14 5 5 7 3 3 78

Total 112 72 54 49 48 61 52 35 23 93 32 50 681

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 8 1 17 5 29 38 12 6 - 12 3 41 172

Badminton 5 1 5 6 10 55 1 3 4 7 4 17 118

Basketball 15 3 12 12 - - 11 - 2 - 1 1 57

Boxing 1 - - 6 - 4 4 1 - 2 2 - 20

Cycling 1 - - 3 2 9 1 - - - - 1 17

Football 3 - 12 12 1 8 3 - - 5 2 4 50

Swimming - - 7 1 2 - 1 - 1 2 - 3 17

Handball 14 6 14 14 1 2 2 1 - 14 1 4 73

Judo 7 3 1 - 8 6 3 4 3 - 1 1 37

Table Tennis 5 - - - - 1 4 - 1 1 - 1 13

Tennis - 1 - - - 1 1 1 - 2 4 1 11

Volleyball 1 - 13 - 11 5 13 1 2 8 1 8 63

Total 60 15 81 59 64 129 56 17 13 53 19 82 648

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 24 21 20 27 36 11 23 14 12 14 26 22 250

Badminton 11 7 12 23 17 15 13 4 6 7 4 12 131

Basketball - 2 2 6 1 2 1 1 3 - 1 3 22

Boxing 1 - - 19 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 2 27

Cycling - 9 4 4 2 5 - - 2 1 1 1 29

Football 3 14 5 10 5 22 8 - 4 2 4 9 86

Swimming 5 7 9 6 1 5 12 2 2 5 2 5 61

Handball - - - - - - - - - - - - 0

Judo 3 1 1 - - - 2 - - - 1 - 8

Table Tennis 1 2 - 2 3 2 2 - 2 1 1 1 17

Tennis 2 - - - - - 3 - - 2 - - 7

Volleyball 6 1 2 7 4 1 3 3 4 2 6 4 43

Total 56 64 55 104 70 63 69 24 36 34 47 59 681

Note 1:  previously "Jeux de L' Avenir"

Source: Sports for All Unit - Ministry of Youth and Sports

Total

                 Jeux des Jeunes
 1, 2014 - 2016

Total

2015

 Region
Total

2016

Sports 

discipline

Sports 

discipline

Sports 

discipline

2014

 Region

 Region



Table 14  -  Number of participants  for preliminaries by gender, year and sports  discipline - National Youth  Games 
1
 , 2014 - 2016

2014 2015 2016

Athletics 326 227 553 153 131 284 303 302 605

Badminton 149 84 233 57 70 127 182 206 388

Basketball 54 29 83 73 52 125 101 24 125

Boxing 61 12 73 82 15 97 161 40 201

Cycling 121 15 136 41 11 52 118 18 136

Football 578 41 619 307 32 339 702 54 756

Handball 50 23 73 66 64 130 38 50 88

Judo 3 6 9 58 32 90 45 27 72

Swimming 59 18 77 43 25 68 89 45 134

Table Tennis 52 10 62 25 3 28 72 29 101

Tae kwon do 10 9 19 42 18 60 - - -

Tennis 10 - 10 20 5 25 11 3 14

Volleyball 57 54 111 60 72 132 94 138 232

Weight lifting 10 2 12 16 6 22 - - -

Wrestling 48 22 70 57 23 80 - - -

Total 1,588 552 2,140 1,100 559 1,659 1,916 936 2,852

Note 1: previously "Jeux de L' Espoir"

Source: Sports for All Unit - Ministry of Youth and Sports

1
7

FemaleMale Female Both sexes Male

Sport 

discipline
Both sexes Male Female Both sexes
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Table 15 - Number of participants (both sexes) for preliminaries by region and sports  discipline,

                  National Youth Games 
1
, 2014 - 2016

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 61 55 51 51 72 39 51 26 30 58 23 36 553

Badminton 27 22 22 29 22 35 9 15 21 12 13 6 233

Basketball 24 5 11 - 3 3 3 6 7 12 6 3 83

Boxing 8 3 1 17 - 6 19 - 6 4 1 8 73

Cycling 7 24 9 21 11 9 8 10 5 1 16 15 136

Football 69 96 98 60 47 56 42 34 31 19 42 25 619

Handball 46 12 6 2 4 - 1 1 - - - 1 73

Judo 1 2 - - - - 1 - 5 - - - 9

Swimming 9 11 7 6 4 1 9 5 6 5 11 3 77

Table Tennis 6 10 4 10 8 5 7 2 2 3 4 1 62

Tae kwon do 4 4 6 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 - - 19

Tennis 3 1 - - - - 2 1 1 1 1 - 10

Volleyball 15 7 13 3 2 26 6 5 12 9 12 1 111

Weight lifting 2 1 2 1 2 1 - - 2 1 - - 12

Wrestling 4 6 3 24 2 9 6 2 4 3 1 6 70

Total 286 259 233 225 177 192 164 108 132 129 130 105 2,140

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 18 22 6 19 56 27 19 10 24 29 9 45 284

Badminton 8 9 19 9 11 10 10 10 12 13 8 8 127

Basketball 14 16 2 14 2 5 24 7 9 6 2 24 125

Boxing 11 2 1 30 2 9 9 1 16 3 - 13 97

Cycling 7 9 10 7 1 6 2 1 1 1 4 3 52

Football 43 52 50 1 45 18 29 11 10 6 38 36 339

Handball 15 31 15 32 5 - 1 1 12 - 3 15 130

Judo 21 14 7 - 11 1 9 9 6 - - 12 90

Swimming 4 1 12 8 6 1 11 1 6 9 4 5 68

T Tennis 7 2 - 5 1 - 2 3 2 1 2 3 28

Tae kwon do 22 4 1 4 - 1 2 4 8 11 2 1 60

Tennis - 1 1 4 1 1 8 2 2 1 2 2 25

Volleyball 10 3 2 11 5 24 24 11 10 13 15 4 132

Weight lifting 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 - 4 2 2 3 22

Wrestling 23 6 9 5 - 17 1 9 5 - 1 4 80

Total 204 173 136 150 147 123 154 80 127 95 92 178 1,659

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 78 53 48 27 139 43 40 27 28 47 33 42 605

Badminton 44 44 30 24 81 39 22 15 24 23 33 9 388

Basketball 31 3 5 13 8 2 21 9 9 15 4 5 125

Boxing 36 8 5 57 13 9 43 9 13 5 - 3 201

Cycling 17 14 11 12 20 4 8 9 11 9 17 4 136

Football 99 97 75 49 126 35 46 31 23 21 108 46 756

Handball 17 10 9 12 3 2 1 5 - 7 19 3 88

Judo 28 7 - 1 16 - 4 3 5 4 - 4 72

Swimming 20 23 23 2 27 5 9 3 6 6 2 8 134

T Tennis 17 13 1 11 12 3 15 5 5 7 10 2 101

Tennis - 3 1 - - - 2 3 1 1 2 1 14

Volleyball 31 22 29 20 27 5 19 9 19 13 32 6 232

Total 418 297 237 228 472 147 230 128 144 158 260 133 2,852

Note 1:  previously "Jeux de L'Espoir"

Source: Sports for All Unit - Ministry of Youth and Sports

Total
Sports 

discipline

 Region

Sports 

discipline

 Region

Sports 

discipline

 Region

2014

Total

Total

2015

2016
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Table 16 - Number of participants (male) for preliminaries by region and sports  discipline,

                  National Youth Games 
1
, 2014 - 2016

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 37 31 44 35 39 14 29 23 17 29 13 15 326

Badminton 16 19 17 20 12 10 8 14 15 7 9 2 149

Basketball 15 4 3 - 2 2 3 4 4 11 3 3 54

Boxing 7 3 1 12 - 6 16 - 6 2 1 7 61

Cycling 7 22 8 18 9 5 7 8 5 1 16 15 121

Football 63 93 89 60 43 46 42 34 29 16 40 23 578

Handball 29 8 4 2 4 - 1 1 - - - 1 50

Judo - 2 - - - - - - 1 - - - 3

Swimming 7 7 6 6 3 1 9 3 6 4 4 3 59

T Tennis 6 10 4 10 4 5 6 2 - 1 3 1 52

Tae kwon do 3 2 1 1 - 2 - 1 - - - - 10

Tennis 3 1 - - - - 2 1 1 1 1 - 10

Volleyball - 2 11 2 - 19 5 2 4 4 7 1 57

Weight lifting 2 1 2 1 1 1 - - 2 - - - 10

Wrestling 4 4 3 16 2 2 6 - 2 3 1 5 48

Total 199 209 193 183 119 113 134 93 92 79 98 76 1,588

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 11 17 - 15 25 14 12 4 13 11 8 23 153

Badminton 6 4 10 3 6 3 2 5 6 3 7 2 57

Basketball 6 8 2 8 1 5 12 7 6 4 2 12 73

Boxing 9 2 1 23 2 7 8 1 16 1 - 12 82

Cycling 7 8 7 5 1 3 2 1 1 - 4 2 41

Football 43 49 48 - 43 9 26 8 7 4 36 34 307

Handball 9 17 1 17 5 - 1 1 5 - 2 8 66

Judo 14 8 7 - 8 1 5 5 3 - - 7 58

Swimming 4 1 8 5 4 - 7 - 4 5 3 2 43

T Tennis 7 1 - 5 - - 1 3 2 1 2 3 25

Tae kwon do 17 2 1 3 - 1 1 3 5 6 2 1 42

Tennis - 1 1 3 1 1 6 1 1 1 2 2 20

Volleyball - 2 2 1 5 12 12 1 10 3 10 2 60

Weight lifting 1 1 1 4 1 3 3       - 3 2 - 1 20

Wrestling 14 4 7 - - 13 1 6 4 - 1 3 53

Total 148 125 96 92 102 72 99 46 86 41 79 114 1,100

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 44 32 32 17 62 16 20 15 17 23 13 12 303

Badminton 14 22 20 18 35 11 8 11 18 8 16 1 182

Basketball 23 2 2 13 6 2 18 9 8 12 2 4 101

Boxing 30 7 4 45 11 4 36 9 10 3 - 2 161

Cycling 16 14 10 12 18 - 8 9 11 4 12 4 118

Football 90 89 71 49 123 33 40 29 22 18 104 34 702

Handball 9 4 9 4 2 - - 5 - 1 1 3 38

Judo 16 3 - 1 12 - 2 2 3 2 - 4 45

Swimming 13 16 14 2 20 2 7 2 6 3 1 3 89

T Tennis 12 9 - 8 8 - 9 5 5 5 9 2 72

Tennis - 3 - - - - 2 2 1 - 2 1 11

Volleyball 1 8 25 8 7 2 3 4 14 1 20 1 94

Total 268 209 187 177 304 70 153 102 115 80 180 71 1,916

Note 1:  previously "Jeux de L'Espoir"

Source: Sports for All Unit - Ministry of Youth and Sports

Sports 

discipline

 Region

2014

Total
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Sports 

discipline

 Region

Sports 

discipline

 Region



20

Table 17 - Number of participants (female) for preliminaries by region and sports  discipline,

                  National Youth Games 
1
, 2014 - 2016

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 24 24 7 16 33 25 22 3 13 29 10 21 227

Badminton 11 3 5 9 10 25 1 1 6 5 4 4 84

Basketball 9 1 8 - 1 1 - 2 3 1 3 - 29

Boxing 1 - - 5 - - 3 - - 2 - 1 12

Cycling - 2 1 3 2 4 1 2 - - - - 15

Football 6 3 9 - 4 10 - - 2 3 2 2 41

Handball 17 4 2 - - - - - - - - - 23

Judo 1 - - - - - 1 - 4 - - - 6

Swimming 2 4 1 - 1 - - 2 - 1 7 - 18

Table Tennis - - - - 4 - 1 - 2 2 1 - 10

Tae kwon do 1 2 5 - - - - - - 1 - - 9

Tennis - - - - - - - - - - - - 0

Volleyball 15 5 2 1 2 7 1 3 8 5 5 - 54

Weight lifting - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - 2

Wrestling - 2 - 8 - 7 - 2 2 - - 1 22

Total 87 50 40 42 58 79 30 15 40 50 32 29 552

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 7 5 6 4 31 13 7 6 11 18 1 22 131

Badminton 2 5 9 6 5 7 8 5 6 10 1 6 70

Basketball 8 8 - 6 1 - 12 - 3 2 - 12 52

Boxing 2 - - 7 - 2 1 - - 2 - 1 15

Cycling - 1 3 2 - 3 - - - 1 - 1 11

Football - 3 2 1 2 9 3 3 3 2 2 2 32

Handball 6 14 14 15 - - - - 7 - 1 7 64

Judo 7 6 - - 3 - 4 4 3 - - 5 32

Swimming - - 4 3 2 1 4 1 2 4 1 3 25

Table Tennis - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - - 3

Tae kwon do 5 2 - 1 - - 1 1 3 5 - - 18

Tennis - - - 1 - - 2 1 1 - - - 5

Volleyball 10 1 - 10 - 12 12 10 - 10 5 2 72

Weight lifting - - - 1 - - - - 1 - 2 2 6

Wrestling 9 2 2 1 - 4 - 3 1 - - 1 23

Total 56 48 40 58 45 51 55 34 41 54 13 64 559

Port 

Louis

Pample- 

mousses

Riv. du 

Remp. Flacq

Grand 

 Port Savanne

BBassin 

RHill

Quatre 

Bornes

Vacoas 

Phoenix Curepipe Moka

Black 

River

Athletics 34 21 16 10 77 27 20 12 11 24 20 30 302

Badminton 30 22 10 6 46 28 14 4 6 15 17 8 206

Basketball 8 1 3 - 2 - 3 - 1 3 2 1 24

Boxing 6 1 1 12 2 5 7 - 3 2 - 1 40

Cycling 1 - 1 - 2 4 - - - 5 5 - 18

Football 9 8 4 - 3 2 6 2 1 3 4 12 54

Handball 8 6 - 8 1 2 1 - - 6 18 - 50

Judo 12 4 - - 4 - 2 1 2 2 - - 27

Swimming 7 7 9 - 7 3 2 1 - 3 1 5 45

Table Tennis 5 4 1 3 4 3 6 - - 2 1 - 29

Tennis - - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - 3

Volleyball 30 14 4 12 20 3 16 5 5 12 12 5 138

Total 150 88 50 51 168 77 77 26 29 78 80 62 936

Note 1:  previously "Jeux de L'Espoir"

Source: Sports for All Unit - Ministry of Youth and Sports

Sports 

discipline

 Region
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Total

2015
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Table 18 - Number of participants by sports discipline - Jeux de la Francophonie, 2013

Disciplines Male Female Total

Athletics 6  8  14  

Wrestling - 1  1  

Judo - 2  2  

Table-Tennis 4  - 4  

Total 10  11  21  

Source: High Level Sports Unit, Ministry of Youth & Sports

Sports Region Education Zone No of students
No of 

Participants
% Participation

Port Louis

Pamplemousses Zone 1 5,742   829 14.4   

Riviere du Rempart

Flacq

Moka Zone 2 4,425   782 17.7   

Beau Bassin

Savanne

Grand Port Zone 3 3,789   557 14.7   

Curepipe

Quatre Bornes

Vacoas-Phoenix Zone 4 3,343   457 13.7   

Black River

17,299   2,625   15.2   

892   217   24.3   

18,191   2,842   15.6   

1
 Participants aged 10 and 11 years

Source: Ministry of Education and Human Resources

Table 19 - Number of participants
1 

in football tournament in primary schools, 2016

 Island of Mauritius

Island of Rodrigues

Total



Table  20 - Number of participants
1 

in secondary schools in the preliminaries - National  Games, 2016

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

Zone 1 Port Louis 15,009  6,708  8,301  8,616   5,036   3,580   57.4   75.1   43.1   

Zone 2 Beau Bassin/Rose Hill 13,985  7,341  6,644  6,678   3,700   2,978   47.8   50.4   44.8   

Zone 3 Quatre-Bornes/Vacoas/ Black River 15,113  6,151  8,962  7,300   4,344   2,956   48.3   70.6   33.0   

Zone 4 Curepipe/Forest side/ Floreal 16,772  9,070  7,702  5,092   2,998   2,094   30.4   33.1   27.2   

Zone 5 Grand Port/Savanne 10,949  5,459  5,490  5,618   2,958   2,660   51.3   54.2   48.5   

Zone 6 Flacq/Moka 16,493  7,203  9,290  10,012   4,688   5,324   60.7   65.1   57.3   

Zone 7 Pamplemousses/Riviere du Rempart 18,942  9,262  9,680  10,352   6,140   4,212   54.7   66.3   43.5   

107,263  51,194  56,069  53,668   29,864   23,804   50.0   58.3   42.5   

1
 One student may participate in more than one discipline

Source : Mauritius Secondary Schools Sports Association (MSSSA)

2
2

Total

Student Population Participants in National Games
% participation in 

National Games
Sports Region
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Table 21  - Number of participants
1
 by sports discipline - National Games, 2016

Discipline Boys Girls Total

Cross country 7,330   7,018   14,348   

Football 5,720   912   6,632   

Volleyball 1,862   2,618   4,480   

Handball 1,200   1,068   2,268   

Swimming 720   552   1,272   

Basketball 1,032   888   1,920   

Badminton 1,468   1,324   2,792   

Athletics 7,056   6,288   13,344   

Table Tennis 3,476   3,136   6,612   

Total 29,864   23,804   53,668   

1
 One student may participate in more than one discipline

Source : Mauritius Secondary Schools Sports Association (MSSSA)



Table 22 - Number of participants
1
(both sexes) by sports discipline and zone - National  Games, 2016

Discipline
Zone 1

 Port Louis

Zone 2 

Beau Bassin/ 

Rose Hill

Zone 3

 Quatre Bornes/ 

Vacoas/

Black River

Zone 4 

Curepipe/     

Forest-side/ 

Floreal

Zone 5 

Grand Port/ 

Savanne

Zone 6 

Flacq/Moka

Zone 7 

Pamplemousses/

Riv. du Rempart

All zones

Cross country 2,348   1,628   1,916   1,172   1,508   2,924   2,852   14,348   

Football 1,160   824   978   710   624   1,056   1,280   6,632   

Volleyball 644   630   602   434   518   756   896   4,480   

Handball 324   324   216   264   300   360   480   2,268   

Swimming 200   288   224   136   64   96   264   1,272   

Basketball 276   276   228   180   216   360   384   1,920   

Badminton 352   376   408   256   336   560   504   2,792   

Athletics 2,256   1,456   1,952   1,344   1,376   2,464   2,496   13,344   

Table Tennis 1,056   876   776   596   676   1,436   1,196   6,612   

Total 8,616   6,678   7,300   5,092   5,618   10,012   10,352   53,668   

1
 One student may participate in more than one discipline

Source : Mauritius Secondary Schools Sports Association (MSSSA)

2
4



Table 23 - Number of participants
1
(boys) by sports discipline and zone - National  Games, 2016

Discipline
Zone 1

 Port Louis

Zone 2 

Beau Bassin/ 

Rose Hill

Zone 3

 Quatre Bornes/ 

Vacoas/

Black River

Zone 4 

Curepipe/     

Forest-side/ 

Floreal

Zone 5 

Grand Port/ 

Savanne

Zone 6 

Flacq/Moka

Zone 7 

Pamplemousses/

Riv. du Rempart

All zones

Cross country 1,318   814   1,054   718   790   1,054   1,582   7,330   

Football 968   704   858   638   528   924   1,100   5,720   

Volleyball 210   266   224   182   196   350   434   1,862   

Handball 180   180   144   132   156   120   288   1,200   

Swimming 128   160   160   72   32   32   136   720   

Basketball 180   168   132   72   108   168   204   1,032   

Badminton 196   164   260   124   172   252   300   1,468   

Athletics 1,168   816   1,024   832   688   1,120   1,408   7,056   

Table Tennis 688   428   488   228   288   668   688   3,476   

TOTAL 5,036   3,700   4,344   2,998   2,958   4,688   6,140   29,864   

1
 One student may participate in more than one discipline

Source : Mauritius Secondary Schools Sports Association (MSSSA)

2
5



Table 24 - Number of participants
1
(girls) by sports discipline and zone - National  Games, 2016

Discipline
Zone 1

 Port Louis

Zone 2 

Beau Bassin/ 

Rose Hill

Zone 3

 Quatre Bornes/ 

Vacoas/

Black River

Zone 4 

Curepipe/     

Forest-side/ 

Floreal

Zone 5 

Grand Port/ 

Savanne

Zone 6 

Flacq/Moka

Zone 7 

Pamplemousses/

Riv. du Rempart

All zones

Cross country 1,030   814   862   454   718   1,870   1,270   7,018   

Football 192   120   120   72   96   132   180   912   

Volleyball 434   364   378   252   322   406   462   2,618   

Handball 144   144   72   132   144   240   192   1,068   

Swimming 72   128   64   64   32   64   128   552   

Basketball 96   108   96   108   108   192   180   888   

Badminton 156   212   148   132   164   308   204   1,324   

Athletics 1,088   640   928   512   688   1,344   1,088   6,288   

Table Tennis 368   448   288   368   388   768   508   3,136   

TOTAL 3,580   2,978   2,956   2,094   2,660   5,324   4,212   23,804   

1
 One Student may participate in more than one discipline

Source : Mauritius Secondary Schools Sports Association (MSSSA)
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Table 25 - Number of participants in youth centres by main activities, 2014 -2016 

 Activities

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

1. Recreational and Community Based Programme 42,996   28,767   14,229   30,300   15,971    14,329    49,752 30,122 19,630

(i) Leisure 37,746   25,260   12,486   26,620   14,141    12,479    47,460 28,680 18,780

(ii) Community based activities 5,250     3,507     1,743     3,680     1,830      1,850      2,292 1,442 850

2. Empowering Young People 38,657   23,332   15,325   23,807   13,026    10,781    18,143   9,199   8,944   

(i) Training 26,807   16,516   10,291   16,517   9,489      7,028      10,293 5,568 4,725

(ii) Sensitization on social issues 7,102     4,179     2,923     1,663     880         783         4,619 2,190 2,429

(iii) Duke of Edinburgh's International Award 4,748     2,637     2,111     5,627     2,657      2,970      3,231      1,441      1,790      

Total 81,653   52,099   29,554   54,107   28,997    25,110    67,895 39,321 28,574

2
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Table 26 - Number of participants in youth centres by detailed  activities, 2016

 Activities Total Male Female

1. Recreational and Community Based Programme 49,752   30,122   19,630   

(i) Leisure 47,460   28,680   18,780   

Hiking/Mountaineering etc. 2,565   1,363   1,202   

Artistic Act 922   497   425   

Camping 277   32   245   

Animation Sportive 36,752   23,324   13,428   

National Youth Day 144   81   63   

Inter College Literary Act 4,698   2,305   2,393   

Youth Exchange 159   76   83   

End of Year Gathering (Youth) 1,943   1,002   941   

(ii) Community based activities 2,292   1,442   850   

Cleaning Campaign 512   238   274   

Community work 1,780   1,204   576   

2. Empowering Young People 18,143   9,199   8,944   

(i) Training 10,293   5,568   4,725   

Leadership 1,889   1,313   576   

Life Skill 1,676   688   988   

Youth Enterprise 445   210   235   

Animateur 37   16   21   

Residential Training 747   406   341   

Entreprenariat Jeunesse 207   98   109   

Disaster Response 287   168   119   

Programme Accompagnement Reinsertion Sociale (PARS) 172   86   86   

IC Project (I-café Computer Project) 1,983   1,270   713   

Workshops and Seminars 2,332   1,059   1,273   

Youth Excellence Award 450   222   228   

Youth Fairs 68   32   36   

(ii) Sensitization on social issues 4,619   2,190   2,429   

HIV/AIDS (Sensitization) 1,034   425   609   

Drugs 2,869   1,261   1,608   

Suicide/Sexual Abuse 130   51   79   

Environment Projects 586   453   133   

(iii) Duke of Edinburgh's International Award 3,231   1,441   1,790   

   Enrolment for Bronze Level 1,949   880   1,069   

   Enrolment for  Silver Level 977   438   539   

   Enrolment for Gold Level 305   123   182   

Total 67,895   39,321   28,574   

Note : Data are compiled from returns submitted by Youth Centres



Table 27 -  Medals won by Mauritian athletes  in major international events, 2009 - 2013

Year Regional African
Inter 

Continental
World

Youth 

Olympic 

Games

Olympic 

Games

Total 

Medals

2009       - 60 7 2       -       - 69

2010       - 31 9 1 1       - 42

2011 157 40 1 4       -       - 202

2012       - 37 2 3       -       - 42

2013       - 31 6 9       -       - 46

Note:

a. The Indian Ocean Islands Games 2011

b. African Championships - Cadet/Junior/Senior (2009-2013), Youth African Games 2010  and  African Games 2011

c. Inter-Continental events, Francophone Games 2009, 2013; Commowealth Games 2010, 2013  and Youth Commonwealth Games 2011

d. World Championships (2009-2013)

e. Youth Olympics Games 2010  

f. Olympic Games 2010
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Table 28 -  Medals won by Mauritian athletes by type of medal in major international events,  2009 - 2013

Year Gold Silver Bronze Total

2009 10 20 39 69

2010 4 11 27 42

2011 51 74 77 202

2012 7 14 21 42

2013 9 13 24 46

Note:

a. The Indian Ocean Islands Games 2011

b. African Championships - Cadet/Junior/Senior (2009-2013), Youth African Games 2010  and  African Games 2011

c. Inter-Continental events, Francophone Games 2009, 2013; Commowealth Games 2010, 2013  and Youth Commonwealth Games 2011

d. World Championships (2009-2013)

e. Youth Olympics Games 2010  

f. Olympic Games 2010

Type of medal

3
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